

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-1980

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DUSTIN JAMES ORTIZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEANIE K. VAUDT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

OLU A. SALAMI
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Court did Not Err by Declining Ortiz’s Modification to the Proposed Robbery Jury Instructions, and if the Court did Err, such Error was Harmless.....	12
A. Ortiz’s Request to Add Language Above and Beyond the Statutory Definition and Elements of Robbery was Appropriately Denied.....	15
B. Even if Robbery Second and Third Required Identical Conduct in this Matter, There is Nothing Improper About Criminal Conduct Being Covered by Multiple Statutes Subject to Prosecutorial Discretion.....	18
C. Even if the Court Erred in Declining Ortiz’s Addition to the Second Degree Robbery Instruction, Such Error was Harmless.....	20
D. If Remand for a New Trial is Necessary, it is Premature to Evaluate Any Claims of Prosecutorial Vindictiveness as There has been No Retrial and No Attempt by the State to Add Additional Charges or Enhancements.....	22
II. Displaying a Knife While Fleeing from a Pursuing Shopkeeper Constitutes an Assault, Even if the Jury Finds the Knife was Not a Dangerous Weapon or was Influenced by Notions of Leniency.....	25

III. Counsel was Not Ineffective for Declining to Argue that the Legislature’s Addition of Third-Degree Robbery did Not Make Our Robbery Statute Unconstitutionally Vague or Overbroad. 32

CONCLUSION 39

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	13, 14, 17
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	33

State Cases

<i>Anfinson v. State</i> , 758 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2008)	33
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 875 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2016)	19, 36, 37
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 517 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1994)	26
<i>State v. Anspach</i> , 627 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 2001).....	19, 36, 37
<i>State v. Artzer</i> , 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000)	32
<i>State v. Caskey</i> , 539 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 1995)	19, 36
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	34
<i>State v. Fintel</i> , 689 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 2004)	31
<i>State v. Frei</i> , 813 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2013)	13
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	33
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	13, 17, 21
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 636 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 2001)	29
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 538 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	31
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 721 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 2006)	26
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 140 Iowa 125, 118 N.W. 295 (1906).....	19, 36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Keaton</i> , 710 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2006)	28
<i>State v. Keopasa euth</i> , 645 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2002)	25, 26

<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	32
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982)	32
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999)	34
<i>State v. Marin</i> , 788 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2010)	21, 24
<i>State v. Martens</i> , 569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997)	26
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 514 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1994)	26
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)	26
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 440 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1989)	19, 36
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , No. 14-1845, 2016 WL 894110 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 9, 2016)	29
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 238 Iowa 18, 25 N.W.2d 732 (1947)	20
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , No. 14–1912, 2016 WL 530409 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2016)	31
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	25, 26
<i>State v. Schoelerman</i> , 315 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1982)	34
<i>State v. Spates</i> , 779 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2010)	13
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 312 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 1981)	28
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , 658 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2003)	32
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 710 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2006)	34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	26
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	32
<i>State v. Yanda</i> , 146 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 1966)	29
State Codes	
Iowa Code § 701.9	20

Iowa Code § 708.1(2)	28, 29
Iowa Code § 708.2	16, 17
Iowa Code § 708.2(1)	29
Iowa Code §§ 708.2(1)-(5)	16, 17
Iowa Code § 708.2(6)	16, 17
Iowa Code § 711.1	10, 16, 17, 30, 38
Iowa Code § 711.3.....	16, 17, 35
Iowa Code § 814.7(2)	34
Iowa Code § 902.9	24
Iowa Code § 902.12(1).....	24
